Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1615 CS




)

NATHANIEL PEOPLES, JR.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 1, 2001, the State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the cosmetology license of Nathaniel Peoples, Jr., for having been convicted of stealing.  On February 11, 2002, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon Wright Morgan represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Peoples made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 11, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Peoples has held cosmetology License No. 082501 since on September 15, 1986.  That license was current and active at all relevant times, except for September 30, 1995, to 

June 25, 1996, when it was expired.  It has been on inactive status since August 1, 2001, but is subject to re-activation under Regulation 4 CSR 90-13.050.

2. On December 4, 1991, in the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court, City of St. Louis, Missouri, Case No. 911-2413, Peoples entered a guilty plea to four counts of burglary in the second degree, Class C felonies under section 569.170, RSMo 1986; and one count of stealing, a Class C felony under section 570.030.3(1), RSMo 1986.  Peoples received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on probation for two years.  

3. On December 26, 1991, Peoples committed the act that served as the basis for Case No. 911-3727.  On November 19, 1992, in the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court, City of St. Louis, Missouri, Case No. 911-3727, Peoples entered a guilty plea to burglary in the second degree, a Class C felony under section 569.170, RSMo 1986.
On January 8, 1993, Peoples was sentenced to seven years imprisonment on the second degree burglary conviction of November 19, 1992. 
4. On February 6, 1992, a notice of probation violation was filed in Case No. 911-2413 due to Peoples’ conduct on December 26, 1991, in Case No. 911-3727.  On May 26, 1993, there was a probation revocation hearing in Case No. 911-2413 at which time Peoples’ probation was ordered to continue.  Peoples’ probation order was extended again on November 15, 1993.  

5. On May 12, 1992, in the 21st Judicial Circuit Court, St. Louis County, Missouri, Case No. 91CR-6607, Peoples entered a guilty plea to stealing, a Class A misdemeanor under section 570.030.3(3)(k), RSMo 1986, and was sentenced to 60 days imprisonment.  
6. On October 20, 1994, Peoples committed the act that served as the basis for Case No. 94CR-005827.  On March 1, 1995, in the 21st Judicial Circuit Court, St. Louis County, Missouri, Case No. 94CR-005827, Peoples entered a guilty plea to burglary in the second degree, a Class C felony under section 569.170, RSMo 1994, and was sentenced to four years imprisonment.  

7. On January 4, 1995, a notice of probation violation was filed in Case No. 911-2413 and Case No. 911-3727.  On June 11, 1996, Peoples’ probation was revoked in Case No. 911-2413 and Case No. 911-3727.  

8. On April 13, 2000, in the 20th Judicial Circuit Court of Franklin County, Missouri, Case No. CR0300-000668M, Peoples entered a guilty plea to stealing, a Class A misdemeanor under section 570.030.7, RSMo 2000.  He received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on bench probation for one year.  

9. On March 26, 2001, in the 13th Judicial Circuit of Boone County, Missouri, Case No. 00CR164298-01, Peoples entered a guilty plea to burglary in the second degree, a Class C felony under section 570.030.3(3)(c), RSMo 2000, and was sentenced to six years imprisonment.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 329.140.2,
 which provides:  


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board has the burden of proving that Peoples has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The Board bases its allegations partly on the documents that it entered into the record at the hearing, and partly on the request for admissions that it served on Peoples on November 21, 2001.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions 

establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

The Board cites the offenses under which Peoples was convicted.  Section 569.170, RSMo 1986 and 1994, defines burglary in the second degree as follows:


1.  A person commits the crime of burglary in the second degree when he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure for the purpose of committing a crime therein.


2.  Burglary in the second degree is a class C felony.

(Emphasis added.)

Section 570.030, RSMo 1986, sets forth the definition of and the penalties for stealing as follows:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *


3.  Stealing is a class C felony if:


(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is one hundred fifty dollars or more; or

*   *   *


(3) The property appropriated consists of:

*   *   *


(k) . . . otherwise, stealing is a class A misdemeanor.

(Emphasis added.)

Section 570.030, RSMo 2000, sets forth the definition of and penalties for stealing as follows:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *


3.  Stealing is a class C felony if:

*   *   *


(3) The property appropriated consists of:

*   *   *


(c) Any credit card or letter of credit[.]

*   *   *


7.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor.

(Emphasis added.)

A.  Convictions  

The Board argues that Peoples is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(2), which allows discipline if:


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 

prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

An essential element is one that must be proven in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).

Peoples admits that burglary in the second degree and stealing are offenses (1) involving the essential elements of fraud and dishonesty, (2) involving moral turpitude, and (3) reasonably related to the qualifications for licensure as a cosmetologist; and that his convictions for those offenses are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(2).  Peoples also admits that his repeated probation violations and “prior”
 conduct are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(2).  Therefore, we conclude that Peoples is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(2).

B.  Good Moral Character

The Board also cites section 329.050.1, which sets forth the requirements for licensure and states:


1.  Applicants for examination or licensure under this chapter shall possess the following qualifications:


(1) They must be persons of good moral character[.]

The Board argues, and Peoples admits, that Peoples demonstrated his lack of good moral character by his convictions for burglary in the second degree, his convictions for stealing, by his conduct underlying the convictions, and by his repeated probation violations.  

If Peoples were an applicant, a lack of good moral character would be a basis to deny his application.  However, Peoples is not an applicant, and the Board cites no provision under which a lack of good moral character is cause for discipline.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).   The statute under which we find that any conduct is cause for discipline must be set forth “exact[ly].”  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  Peoples has not admitted that he is subject to discipline under section 329.050.1.  Therefore, we do not find that Peoples is subject to discipline under section 329.050.1.  

C.  Mitigating Circumstances

Peoples asks that his license not be revoked.  He candidly admits to the offenses with which he has been charged and takes full responsibility for them.  Peoples states that after voluntarily entering drug rehabilitation programs he is now free of his drug addiction.  He argues that practicing cosmetology will help him to be a productive member of society and that revoking his license to practice the only trade he knows will not contribute to that effort.  

Those factors are worthy of consideration.  If Peoples were applying for a license, we would also consider factors like those set forth at section 314.200.  Those factors include the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license that the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction, and other evidence as to the applicant's character.  

However, Peoples is not applying for a license.  We are deciding only whether Peoples is subject to discipline.  The appropriate degree of discipline is not before us.  When we decide that Peoples is subject to discipline, we must certify our record to the Board, who then decides the appropriate degree of discipline.  The Board must determine the degree of discipline based on the record we have made and the record it makes in a procedure similar to this one.  Section 621.110.  

Summary


Peoples is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(2) for his convictions of burglary in the second degree and stealing, for his repeated probation violations, and for his “prior” conduct.  


We do not find that Peoples is subject to discipline under section 329.050.1.  


SO ORDERED on March 12, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�We take this term directly from the complaint and the admissions.  We assume that this refers to the conduct underlying the convictions and probation violations.    
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